Organization’s operational and functional performance will depend on certain developments,
including the duration and spread of the outbreak, and impact on the Organization’s donors,
all of which are uncertain and cannot be predicted. At this point, the extent to which
COVID-19 may impact the Organization’s financial condition or results of operations is
uncertain.

Note 14. Contingencies

From time to time, the Organization is involved in certain claims arising from normal
business activities.  Management believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a
material effect on the Organization’s financial position, change in net assets, or cash flows.

Note 15. Restatement of Beginning of Year Net Assets

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization determined that no barriers existed
over certain grant funds received in prior years and classified as conditional grants.
Accordingly, beginning net assets of the Organization has been restated to reflect these
changes.  The impact of the restatement on net assets as previously reported is as follows:

   Without Donor   With Donor
   Restrictions   Restrictions   Total

 Total net assets at June 30, 2021,
  as previously reported  $9,484,794 $1,213,371 $10,698,165

 Cumulative effect of the error
  on net assets   (260,256)   2,424,015   2,163,759

 Total net assets at June 30, 2021,
  as restated  $9,224,538 $3,637,386 $12,861,924

200   W.   MARTIN   LUTHER   KING   BLVD.,   SUITE   1100   ●   CHATTANOOGA,   TENNESSEE   37402   ●   423-756-6133   ●   FAX   756-2727   ●   www.mjcpa.com
MEMBERS   OF   THE   AMERICAN   INSTITUTE   OF   CERTIFIED   PUBLIC   ACCOUNTANTS

- 24 -

Independent Auditor’s Report

on Supplementary Information

To the Board of Directors
Chattanooga Neighborhood
 Enterprises, Inc.
Chattanooga, Tennessee

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Chattanooga Neighborhood Enterprise, Inc.
and subsidiaries as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and our report thereon dated December 7,